

S104144

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE, Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH ANDREW PEREZ, JR., Defendant and Appellant.

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AS REQUESTED
IN THIS COURT'S ORDER OF AUGUST 16, 2017**

A. RICHARD ELLIS
Attorney at Law
CA State Bar No. 64051
75 Magee Ave.
Mill Valley, California 94941
Telephone: (415) 389-6771
Fax: (415) 389-0251
E-mail: a.r.ellis@att.net
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	5
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AS REQUESTED IN THIS COURT’S ORDER OF AUGUST 16, 2017.....	8
RECENT DECISIONS, INCLUDING <i>SANCHEZ</i> , PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS THAT “THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY TESTIMONY FROM A PATHOLOGIST WHO WAS NOT PRESENT AT THE AUTOPSY”	9
I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
III. LEGAL BACKGROUND OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
A. United States Supreme Court holdings.....	12
B. State and lower court holdings.....	16
i. States that have found the reports to be testimonial... 16	
ii. States that have found the reports to be non-testimonial.....	20
iii. The testimonial cases are more persuasive here.....	23
IV. DR. PETERSON TESTIFIED TO AND RELIED UPON CASE-SPECIFIC HEARSAY IN VIOLATION OF STATE LAW.....	25
A. <i>Sanchez</i> prohibits expert testimony relating case-specific hearsay statements unless they are competently proven by competent evidence or are covered by a hearsay exception.....	25
B. Dr. Peterson testified to and relied upon case-specific hearsay contained in Dr. Hogan’s autopsy report to support his	

opinions.....27

C. The autopsy report does not qualify as a business record under Evidence Code 1280 and hence Dr. Peterson could not testify to, and rely on, hearsay contained in that report to support his opinions.....27

D. Conclusion: Dr. Peterson’s testimony violated state hearsay law.....31

V. DR. PETERSON’S TESTIMONY ALSO VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AS THE AUTOPSY REPORT WAS TESTIMONIAL AND *DUNGO* SHOULD BE DISAPPROVED.....31

A. The Coroner was required to transmit the autopsy report to the district attorney and was aware that the report would be used for purposes of litigation.....32

B. The findings in an autopsy report are subjective and the autopsy was conducted under circumstances which increased the risk of subjectivity.....35

VI. THESE ARGUMENTS ARE PRESERVED FOR REVIEW AS OBJECTION AT THE TIME OF TRIAL WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE.....38

VII. THE ERRORS, WHETHER CONSIDERED AS STATE HEARSAY VIOLATIONS OR AS CONFRONTATION CLAUSE VIOLATIONS, OR BOTH, WERE PREJUDICIAL AND REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.....40

A. Prejudice as to the jury’s findings on causation.....40

B. Prejudice as to the jury’s consideration of circumstantial evidence of *mens rea*.....44

C. Prejudice as to the jury’s consideration of evidence to establish aggravating circumstances of the crime during penalty phase deliberations.....45

VIII. CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL (CAL. RULES OF COURT
36(B)(2)).....47
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 647.....	9, 13-15, 19, 23, 30, 35, 36, 37
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284.....	32
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	40
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36....	12, 13, 16, 20, 31, 35, 36, 38, 40
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813.....	12
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> (1912) 223 U.S. 442.....	36
<i>Giles v. California</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 353.....	36
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 188.....	16
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305.....	9, 13-15, 19, 21, 24, 30, 35, 36, 37
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 344.....	13, 35
<i>Nichols v. U.S.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 738.....	16
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400.....	12
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> (11 th Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d 1217.....	19-20
<i>United States v. James</i> (2 nd Cir. 2013) 712 F.3d 79.....	22
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 132 S. Ct. 2221.....	15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 26, 31, 36

STATE CASES

<i>Cuesta-Rodriguez v. State</i> (Okla.Crim.App. 2010) 241 P.3d 214.....	18
<i>Comm. v. Avila</i> (2009) 454 Mass. 744, 912 N.E.2d 1014.....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Carr</i> (Mass. 2013) 986 N.E.2d 380.....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. Nardi</i> (Mass. 2008) 452 Mass. 379, 893 N.E.2d 1221.....	20
<i>Miller v. State</i> (Okla. Crim. App. 2013) 313 P.3d 934.....	18

<i>North Carolina v. Locklear</i> (2009) 363 N.C. 438, 681 S.E.2d 293.....	20
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1113, 176 Cal.Rptr.3d 185.....	39
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1.....	38
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608, 147 Cal.Rptr.3d 527....	10, 20, 22, 23, 31, 32, 35, 36-37
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	38
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804, 161 Cal.Rptr.3d 364.....	39
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104.....	39
<i>People v. Kitchens</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 260.....	39
<i>People v. Leach</i> (Ill. 2012) 366 Ill.Dec. 477, 980 N.E.2d 570.....	20-22, 24, 35
<i>People v. Meraz</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1162.....	39
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877, 21 Cal.Rptr.2d 705.....	25
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 575, 212 Cal.Rptr.3d 703.....	40
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	8, 9, 10, 25, 26, 38, 39, 40
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	40
<i>Rosario v. State</i> (Fla.App. 2015) 175 So.3d 843.....	20
<i>State v. Bass</i> (N.J. 2016) 132 A.3d 1207.....	18
<i>State v. Frazier</i> (2012) 229 W.V. 724, 735 S.E.2d 727.....	17-18, 24
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> (Tenn. 2015) 482 S.W.3d 893.....	22-23
<i>State v. Jamamillo</i> (N.M.App. 2011) 272 P.3d 682.....	16
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> (Ohio 2014) 139 Ohio St.3d 12, 9 N.E.3d 930....	22, 23, 29, 35
<i>State v. Medina</i> (2013) 232 Ariz. 391, 306 P.3d 48.....	22
<i>State v. Navarette</i> (N.M. 2013) 294 P.3d 435.....	16-17, 23-24
<i>West Virginia v. Kennedy</i> (W. Va. 2012) 735 S.E.2d 905.....	19

Wood v. Texas (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) 299 S.W.3d 200.....20

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend VI.....12, 32

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Evidence Code 1280.....29-31

Cal. Gov’t Code §27491.1.....32-34

Cal. Gov’t Code §27504.1.....34

Cal. Gov’t Code §27521.....33

Cal. Gov’t Code § 27522.....34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Balko, Radley, *The Saga of Shawn Parcels, the Uncredited ‘Expert’ in the Michael Brown Case*, Wash. Post (Dec. 2, 2014).....30

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2002).....13

Cooley, Craig, *Reforming the Forensic Science Community to Avert the Ultimate Injustice*, 15 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 381 (2004).....30

Evidence-Official Records-Coroner’s Inquest, 65 U. Pa. L. Rev. 290 (1917)...29

National Academy of Sciences, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward* (2009).....30

National Association of Medical Examiners, *Forensic Autopsy Performance Standards*, Section B (2006).....37

Robertson, Campbell, *Questions Left for Mississippi Over Doctor’s Autopsies*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 7, 2013).....30

Tsiatis, George, *Putting Melendez-Diaz on Ice: How Autopsy Reports Can Survive the Supreme Court’s Confrontation Clause Jurisprudence*, 85 St. John’s L. Rev. 355 (2011).....37
